DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING
Dorr Township Library
Time: April 15, 2024 @ 6:30 pm
Call to Order:
Roll Call:
Changes to the Agenda:
Public Comment & Correspondence:
Approval of the Agenda:
Approval of the Minutes: March 18, 2024
Treasurer’s Report: Credit Card - $3,138.91 for March.
Director’s Report:
Committee Reports:
NEW BUSINESS:
1. Discussion and approval of transfer of all United Bank funds in excess of $200,000 to ICS
account
. Discussion and approval of new changes to Financial Policies

2
3. Discussion and approval of revision to FYE 2025 Budget

OLD BUSINESS:
1.

Township Board Meeting: April 18, 2024 7 pm.
Adjournment:

Next regular meeting: May 20, 2024 at 6:30 pm



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Dorr Township Library

Date: March 18, 2024
6:30 P.M.

MINUTES
Meeting was called to order at 6:37 pm

Pledge of Allegiance: Was said.

Roll Call: Present- Bruce Bendull, Shana Dykhuis, Brittany Hunter, Michael Rydman, Jeffrey Babbitt
Absent: Carrie Brooks

Additions to the Agenda: None.

Public Comment: Public correspondence was received and read from State Representative Rachelle Smit, congratulating the library for being
awarded a TAG Team grant.

Approval of the Agenda: Dykhuis made a motion to approve the Agenda, and was seconded by Rydman. All yes, motion carried.

Approval of the Minutes: Hunter made a motion to accept the minutes from November 13, 2023, and was seconded by Bendull. All yes, motion
carried.

Treasurer’s Report: Dykhuis made a motion to pay the February credit card bill in the amount of $3,844.96 and was seconded by Bendull. Al yes,
motion carried.

Committee Report(s): None

Director’s Report:
Director reported on successful programs in February, with March’s programs being full or nearly full already. Physical material circulation
remains steady. Digital circulation is significantly up from last year. The Library Assistant | position has been filled. The director reported on
progress regarding several items in the new strategic plan.

Committee Report: None
NEW BUSINESS:
1. Approval of Letter of Understanding for Siegfried Crandall’s FYE 2024 Audit. Bendull made a motion to approve the Letter of
Understanding and was seconded by Hunter. All yes, motion carried. Letter was signed by the Treasurer.
2.  Discussion and approval of changes to Financial Policies. Dykhuis made a motion to approve the Financial Policies as presented, and
was seconded by Bendull. All yes, motion carried.
3. Discussion and approval of Staff Wages for FYE 2025. Dykhuis made a motion to accept the Staff Wages for FYE 2025 as proposed,
and was seconded by Rydman. All yes, motion carried.
4.  Presentation and discussion of Bill Paxton’s recorded material. Mr. Paxton’s final report for the Strategic Planning was viewed.
5.  Approval of Strategic Plan Organizational Components. Hunter made the motion to approve the Mission Statement, Values Statement,
Strategic Identity, Vision Statement, and Strategic Ends as presented and was seconded by Dykhuis. All yes, motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS
1. Discussion and approval of FYE 2025 Budget. Hunter made the motion to approve the FYE 2025 budget as presented. Dykhuis
seconded. All yes, motion carried.
2. Discussion and approval of Travel and Reimbursement Policy. Dykhuis made a motion to approve the Travel and Reimbursement
Policy after revising VII.A to read as follows: “Personal vehicles may be used for library business with prior approval from the director.”
Bendull seconded. All yes, motion carried.

Township Board Meeting: March 21, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. Director Babbitt is scheduled to attend.
Adjournment: Hunter motioned to adjourn at 7:41 p.m., and was seconded by Dykhuis.

Next regular meeting: April 15, 2024, at 6:30 p.m.



Submitted by Brittany Hunter



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of April 1, 2024

271-000-390 013. Fund Balance

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
271-000-001 Checking 286,939.08
271-000-002 Savings 337,265.42
271-000-003 Huntington CD 6,683.05
Total Bank Accounts $630,887.55
Other Current Assets
271-000-040 019. Audit Accts Receivable 10,226.61
Total Other Current Assets $10,226.61
Total Current Assets $641,114.16
TOTAL ASSETS $641,114.16
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
271-000-202 Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable $0.00
Other Current Liabilities
271-000-204 Audit Accts Payable 3,345.67
271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 191.25
215. Ml Unemployment Tax 0.00
271-000-228.1 212. MI Income Tax 326.14
271-000-228.2 214. Ml Income Tax -68.88
271-000-228.3 Ml Income Tax 434.12
271-000-229.1 Federal Taxes (941/944) -35.80
271-000-229.2 Federal Unemployment (940) 70.31
271-000-229.3 211. Federal Unemployment (940) -859.26
271-000-229.4 213. Federal Taxes (941/944) 705.18
271-000-231.2 216. Blue Cross Dental 250.04
271-000-231.3 217. Blue Cross Vision 1,287.16
271-000-231.4 Blue Cross Dental 5.48
271-000-231.5 Blue Cross Vision 40.66
MI Unemployment Tax 0.00
Total 271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 2,346.40
701. Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities $5,692.07
Total Current Liabilities $5,692.07
Total Liabilities $5,692.07
Equity
271-000-389 012. Opening Bal Equity 120,892.09

520,822.62



TOTAL

Net Income -6,292.62
Total Equity $635,422.09

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $641,114.16




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Check Detail
March 2024

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
TYPE
271-000-001 Checking
03/01/2024 Check 16256 Farmers Disposal -54.00
Quarterly trash pickup 54.00
03/04/2024 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 02/01/2024- -
02/29/2024 1,385.92
Federal Taxes (941/943/944) -
1,385.92
03/04/2024 Check 16258 Coverall of West Michigan Invoice #7370166723 -450.00
March cleaning services 450.00
03/04/2024 Check 16259 Michigan Library Association Invoice #17644 -25.00
Registration Fee for Library Advocacy Day 25.00
2024
03/05/2024 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 02/01/2024- -303.47
02/29/2024
MI Income Tax -303.47
03/07/2024 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 03/01/2024- -696.58
03/31/2024
Federal Taxes (941/943/944) -696.58
03/07/2024 Check 16261 Fish Window Cleaning Invoice #1460-269110 -120.00
Quarterly Window Cleaning 120.00
03/07/2024 Check 16262 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Inv. # 2076716 -264.97
Inv. # 2079341
LP Books (2.8.24) 89.97
LP Books (2.12.24) 175.00
03/07/2024 Check 16263 Junior Library Guild Customer# J018554 -
Inv # 678413 1,612.00
Annual Subscription for Children’s Books 1,612.00
03/07/2024 Check 16264 Woodlands Library Cooperative Inv # 9608 -30.00
2024 Labor Law Poster 30.00
03/11/2024 Check 16265 Giriffin Pest Solutions Invoice #2466304 -90.00
March pest control 90.00
03/20/2024 Check 16266 Paxton Change Solutions Invoice #4 of 4 -
2,325.00
4th Strategic Planning fee installment 2,325.00



DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
TYPE

03/25/2024 Check 16267 Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith Invoice #881081 -49.00
Fees for consultation re: offsite programming 49.00

03/25/2024 Check 16268 US Bank Equipment Finance Invoice #524832888 -497.33
March copier 497.33

03/25/2024 Check 16269 FLAT RIVER COMMUNITY Invoice #03202024AD -47.95

LIBRARY

Replacement cost for 2 books 47.95

03/27/2024 Check 16270 Kalamazoo Area Wild Ones -25.00
Fee for Milkweed & Monarchs program 25.00

03/27/2024 Check -50.00
CHECK 16216 CHECK 50.00

03/31/2024 Check 16276 T-Mobile Account #970594354 -200.90
March Hotspots 200.90

03/31/2024 Check 16277 Midwest Tape Invoice #505272271 -681.45
March Hoopla 681.45




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

General Ledger
March 2024

DATE TRANSACTION NUM  NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
271-000-001 Checking
Beginning 287,837.11
Balance
03/01/2024 Check 16256 Farmers Disposal 271-790-921 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, -54.00 287,783.11
Parking, Utilities
03/04/2024 Check 16258 Coverall of West Invoice #7370166723 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. -450.00 287,333.11
Michigan Professional Services
03/04/2024 Check 16259 Michigan Library Invoice #17644 271-790-960.3 703-728. Operations:709. Ed. & Train Dor:709.1 -25.00 287,308.11
Association Travel and Meetings:709.2 Conference, Convention, Meeting
03/04/2024 Deposit -Split- 18,090.46 305,398.57
03/04/2024 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period:  271-000-229.1 Payroll Liabilities:Federal Taxes (941/944) -1,385.92 304,012.65
02/01/2024-02/29/2024
03/05/2024 Tax Payment MI Department of Tax Payment for Period:  271-000-228.3 Payroll Liabilities:MI Income Tax -303.47 303,709.18
Treasury 02/01/2024-02/29/2024
03/07/2024 Check 16263 Junior Library Guild Customer# J018554 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -1,612.00 302,097.18
Inv # 678413
03/07/2024 Check 16262 CENTER POINT Inv. # 2076716 -Split- -264.97 301,832.21
LARGE PRINT Inv. # 2079341
03/07/2024 Check 16261 Fish Window Invoice #1460-269110 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. -120.00 301,712.21
Cleaning Professional Services
03/07/2024 Check 16264 Woodlands Library  Inv # 9608 271-790-738 703-728. Operations:720. Supplies:720.1 -30.00 301,682.21
Cooperative Collection/Office Supplies
03/07/2024 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: ~ 271-000-229.1 Payroll Liabilities:Federal Taxes (941/944) -696.58 300,985.63
03/01/2024-03/31/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 02/21/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -954.20 300,031.43
03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Pay Period: 02/21/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -802.86 299,228.57
Chamberlain 03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 02/21/2024-  Direct Deposit Payable -422.88 298,805.69
03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 02/21/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -413.14 298,392.55
03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 02/21/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -338.00 298,054.55
03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 02/21/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -299.08 297,755.47
03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Pay Period: 02/21/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -268.62 297,486.85
Joseph 03/05/2024
03/08/2024 Payroll Check DD Diane Switzer Pay Period: 02/21/2024-  Direct Deposit Payable -136.50 297,350.35
03/05/2024
03/11/2024 Check 16265 Giriffin Pest Invoice #2466304 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. -90.00 297,260.35
Solutions Professional Services
03/11/2024 Deposit 271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,187.21 300,447.56
03/18/2024 Deposit -Split- 1.36 300,448.92
03/18/2024 Deposit -Split- 2.14 300,451.06
03/19/2024 Deposit -Split- 1.85 300,452.91
03/20/2024 Check 16266 Paxton Change Invoice #4 of 4 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. -2,325.00 298,127.91
Solutions Professional Services
03/21/2024 Deposit -Split- 24.25 298,152.16
03/22/2024 Deposit -Split- 2.43 298,154.59
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -828.07 297,326.52
03/19/2024
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -802.86 296,523.66
Chamberlain 03/19/2024
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 03/06/2024-  Direct Deposit Payable -380.60 296,143.06
03/19/2024
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -316.91 295,826.15
03/19/2024
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Diane Switzer Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -309.43 295,516.72
03/19/2024
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -299.09 295,217.63

03/19/2024



DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -285.74 294,931.89
03/19/2024
03/22/2024 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Pay Period: 03/06/2024- Direct Deposit Payable -268.62 294,663.27
Joseph 03/19/2024
03/25/2024 Check 16267 Foster, Swift, Invoice #881081 271-790-801 800. Professional and Contract Services:801. -49.00 294,614.27
Collins & Smith Legal Fees
03/25/2024 Check 16268 US Bank Invoice #524832888 271-790-931 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:730. Equip -497.33 294,116.94
Equipment Finance Rental and Maintenance
03/25/2024 Check 16269 FLAT RIVER Invoice #03202024AD 271-790-728 703-728. Operations:703. Books:703.1 book -47.95 294,068.99
COMMUNITY replacement - LLC library
LIBRARY
03/27/2024 Check 702. Payroll Expenses:702.1 Wages -50.00 294,018.99
03/27/2024 Check 16270 Kalamazoo Area 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community -25.00 293,993.99
Wild Ones Promotions)
03/28/2024 Deposit -Spilit- 38.85 294,032.84
03/29/2024 Deposit -Split- 21.32 294,054.16
03/29/2024 Deposit Interest 271-000-665 405-407. Other Types of Income:406. Interest 59.89 294,114.05
Income Dor
03/31/2024 Check 16277 Midwest Tape Invoice #505272271 271-790-736 703-728. Operations:711. databases -681.45 293,432.60
03/31/2024 Check 16276 T-Mobile Account #970594354 271-790-920 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, -200.90 293,231.70
Parking, Utilities:729.1 Telephone, Telecommunications
Total for 271-000-001 Checking $5,394.59




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss
March 2024

TOTAL
Income
271-000-402.0 402. Millage 76,277.19
271-000-566 403. State Aid 3,988.54
271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,187.21
271-000-699 581. Township Appropriation 13,500.00
46400 405-407. Other Types of Income
271-000-665 406. Interest Income Dor 551.71
271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue
271-00-642.1 405.5 Book Sales 70.87
271-000-602.3 405.4 Faxes 34.70
271-000-602.4 405.6 Uniqgue Management Fees 9.85
271-000-659 405.2 Fines 60.66
271-000-667 405.3 Meeting Room Rental 70.00
271-000-675.2 405.9 Uncategorized Income 38.75
271-000.602.1 405.1 Copies 201.50
Total 271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue 486.33
271-000-676.1 407. Reimbursments 600.00
271-000-676.3 407.2 Book Replacement 93.36
Total 271-000-676.1 407. Reimbursments 693.36
Total 46400 405-407. Other Types of Income 1,731.40
Total Income $98,684.34
GROSS PROFIT $98,684.34
Expenses
271-790-715.3 702. Payroll Expenses
702.1 Wages 50.00
Total 271-790-715.3 702. Payroll Expenses 50.00
271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment
271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 54.00
271-790-920 729.1 Telephone, Telecommunications 200.90
Total 271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 254.90
271-790-931 730. Equip Rental and Maintenance 497.33
Total 271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment 752.23
62100 800. Professional and Contract Services
271-790-801 801. Legal Fees 49.00
271-790-806 806. Professional Services 2,985.00
Total 62100 800. Professional and Contract Services 3,034.00
65000 703-728. Operations
271-790-727 703. Books 1,876.97
271-790-728 703.1 book replacement - LLC library 47.95
Total 271-790-727 703. Books 1,924.92
271-790-736 711. databases 681.45
271-790-737 720. Supplies
271-790-738 720.1 Collection/Office Supplies 30.00
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TOTAL

Total 271-790-737 720. Supplies 30.00

271-790-880 710. Programs (Community Promotions) 25.00
271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor
271-790-960.2 709.1 Travel and Meetings

271-790-960.3 709.2 Conference, Convention, Meeting 25.00
Total 271-790-960.2 709.1 Travel and Meetings 25.00
Total 271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor 25.00
Total 65000 703-728. Operations 2,686.37
780. Misc Expense
782. Square Reader Fees 3.18
Total 780. Misc Expense 3.18
Payroll Expenses
271-790-702 Wages 8,165.12
271-790-715.1 Taxes 648.61
Total Payroll Expenses 8,813.73
Total Expenses $15,339.51
NET OPERATING INCOME $83,344.83

NET INCOME $83,344.83

1"



Director’s Report, April 15, 2024

Library Operation Updates

Recent programs have been well attended, notably our outside presenters Joyce Leppard on Milkweed
and Monarchs on March 25 (17 people) and the Grand Rapids Audubon Society’s Birding 101 on April 4 (21).
The Eclipse Party on April 8 was wildly successful, drawing around 300 to 400 people and giving away 750
pairs of glasses! Crafting programs for the remainder of April are either full with a full waitlist or filling up fast! At
this point, we have 5 patrons registered for the Zoom presentation on Thomas Wilson Dorr on April 22, but it
has gathered some additional interest on our Facebook Event page. Our local Author Book Fair on April 25 is
generating a lot of buzz online and in the library. Reilly and Diane represented the library at Dorr Elementary’s
Young 5s/Kindergarten Roundup on March 20, and Reilly and Megan Helms of the Friends staffed the table at
Sycamore Elementary’s Family Literacy Night on March 27. Unfortunately, we were unable to roll out the
Popup Library on the 20th due to lack of a strong cell phone signal in the Dorr Elementary building. The
hotspot could not provide the internet connection. | have spoken to Principal Robin Seniura, and we can be
relocated in a spot with a better signal when we go back. The hotspot should work better in outside venues,
which we hope to attend in May, July, and August. Finally, | have put up a display in the library educating
people about how to run for Library Board. The first step, submitting an Affidavit of Identity to the Township
Clerk, must be done by April 23 at 4:00PM. There are packets with all the necessary paperwork by the display.
Last | heard from the County Clerk on April 3, only one candidate in the county had submitted the Affidavit.
Statistics

Statistics are still being compiled for March. For the first time since before the pandemic, our total
patron count is above what it was one year prior. As of the end of March 2024, we have 2,691 current
patrons--0.6% more than we had at the end of March 2023. Whereas we had dwindled down from 3,499
patrons at the end of March 2020 (44.2% of the service area population) to 2,674 at March 2023 (33.8%), we
have reversed the downward trend and currently stand at 34% of the population having a library card.
Budget and Financial Iltems

Reilly is still updating the Budget. An analysis of FYE 2024 revenue and expenditures will be available
soon after she finishes. Due to a slight miscommunication about United Bank’s requirements for the balance of

our checking account, total Interest revenue for FYE 2025 Budget had to be revised downward. The Budget
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has been revised accordingly. No cuts were necessary except to the amount transferred to the Capital Projects
Fund.
Staff and Building Items

I met with Chavae Edwards of Coverall and his crew and showed them the areas of staff concern. They
were open and eager to learn how they could improve, and there has been improvement. In the meantime, |
fielded a quote for custodial services from Mop Til You Drop, a local cleaning company. They want $110 more
per month, which would exceed our custodial budget by about $1,500. | am inclined to stay with Coverall if they
keep up the present quality.

Monthly financial papers from before FYE 2018 were shredded, the files for FYE 2022 and 2023 have
been moved to the drop room, and the files for FYE 2024 have been prepared for the auditors.

Meetings, Workshops, etc.

On March 20, | met with Pastor Travis Huseby of the Dorr Bible Church in the morning and attended the
Dorr Business Association meeting in the afternoon. At the DBA meeting, | was able to discuss with
Membership Committee head Rebecca Snider some ideas for a welcome packet of some kind for new
residents of Dorr Township. We continue to work to refine our ideas.

On March 27, | attended the Seed Library Meetup in Allegan. In the presentation, Q&A, and
conversations afterward, there was much useful information. Given the complexity of the project and the lack of
resources, we need to put this idea on hold until next spring.

| was unable to attend the Dorr Township Board meeting on March 28 due to my daughter’s iliness, but
